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January 21, 2010
File: 2017110400

Attention: Commenting Agencies

Reference: Comment Letter on The Avenue Specific Plan Amendment Draft Supplemental EIR
(State Clearinghouse No. 2005071109)

The City of Ontario (City) has received your comment letter in response to the circulation of the Draft
Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) for the Avenue Specific Plan Amendment. The Altum
Group, on behalf of the City, is responding to comments made on the Draft SEIR. Enclosed is the Response
to Comments on the Draft SEIR, which contains your original comment letter and the City’s response to that
letter. The Final SEIR will be heard for certification by the City of Ontario City Council on Tuesday, February
2, 2010. This notice serves to satisfy the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Section 21092.5(a). The SEIR, including technical appendices, are available for review at the City of Ontario
at 200 N. Cherry Avenue, Ontario, CA 91764.

City Council Hearing: Tuesday, February 2, 2010, at 6:30 PM located at the City of Ontario Council
Chambers, 303 East B Street, Ontario, CA 91764.

Thank you for your participation in the CEQA process and for your time and consideration of this project.

Sincerely,

The Altum Group

Cheri Flores
Environmental Planner
Tel: (760) 346-4750
Fax: (760) 340-0089
cheri.flores@thealtumgroup.com

c. Richard Ayala, City of Ontario Planning Department
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County of San Bernardino Department of Public Works
Solid Waste Management Division
222 West Hospitality Lane, Second Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0017

Attention: Nancy Sansonetti
Principal Planner/Chief

Dear Ms. Sansonetti:

Reference: The Avenue Specific Plan Amendment Draft Supplemental EIR

On behalf of the City of Ontario (City), The Altum Group is responding to comments made on the Draft
Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) for the Avenue Specific Plan Amendment by the County
of San Bernardino Department of Public Works Solid Waste Management Division in its letter to the City
dated January 7, 2009.

Comment 1

The County of San Bernardino Solid Waste Management Division is responsible for the management and
oversight of all County landfill and waste transfer operations. Staff has reviewed the document and finds that
the environmental analysis concerning all solid waste generated by the proposed project is adequate.

Response to Comment 1

Comment has been noted. Thank you for reviewing and commenting on the Draft SEIR.

Sincerely,

The Altum Group

Cheri Flores
Environmental Planner
Tel: (760) 346-4750
Fax: (760) 340-0089
cheri.flores@thealtumgroup.com

Attachment: January 7, 2009 letter from San Bernardino County DPW
The Avenue Specific Plan Amendment Final SEIR

c. Richard Ayala, City of Ontario Planning Department
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California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Santa Ana Region
3737 Main Street, Suite 500
Riverside, CA 92501-3348

Attention: Mark G. Adelson, Chief
Regional Planning Programs Section

Dear Mr. Adelson:

Reference: The Avenue Specific Plan Amendment Draft Supplemental EIR

On behalf of the City of Ontario (City), The Altum Group is responding to comments made on the Draft
Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) for the Avenue Specific Plan Amendment by the Santa
Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board in its letter to the City dated January 22, 2009.

Comment 1a

The Conclusions of the DSEIR Executive Summary (p.2-28) indicate that with the implementation of the
DSEIR’s recommended mitigation measures (including those on p. 2-20), potentially significant impacts will
still not be reduced to “less than significant levels” for hydrology and water quality. Therefore, toward further
reduction of potentially significant impacts to beneficial uses, a Project hydrological study should:

a. Determine the level of storm drain infrastructure that the Project should have in order to treat and
convey additional runoff to the area storm drain network. We anticipate that the Project’s
construction phase and addition of impervious surfaces will alter that volume and direction of
stormwater and dry-weather flows to the regional drainage network, including the Cucamonga Creek
Channel (Channel). If so, any proposed inlet(s) and/or anticipated runoff volume to the Channel
must be projected. Use of project-scale Low Impact Development (LID) and “Smart Growth”
practices, including dampening hydrographic changes, conserving water, and maximizing
groundwater recharge potential, are highly recommended to minimize a range of hydrological
impacts that the project is likely to have.

Response to Comment 1a

Several master drainage plans were used in the preparation of the previously approved EIR Hydrology and
Water Quality section which address storm drain infrastructure (Previously approved EIR, pp. 5.8-1 – 5.8-43).
The addition of residential units and commercial space to the previously approved plan does not change the
results of the previously approved EIR analysis. Mitigation Measure NMC WQ-1 (Draft SEIR, p. 2-20) is in
place for the Project in order to address specific drainage issues for the Project. This mitigation requires that
project hydrological studies will be prepared and submitted for review with the submission of Tentative Tract
Maps within The Avenue Specific Plan. These hydrological studies will include a determination of the level of
storm drain infrastructure that is needed to treat and convey the additional runoff from the increased
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Reference: The Avenue Specific Plan Amendment Draft Supplemental EIR

impervious surface area to the area storm drain network. “Smart Growth” practices will be considered in the
study.

Comment 1b

b. Address the potential for the project to hydromodify downstream drainages and to cumulatively
degrade them through erosion, scour, sedimentation, and instability. The SEIR should discuss
BMP’s for minimizing all anticipated hydromodification. The Project’s jurisdictional delineation
determined that the site has no waters of the U.S. or state. However, if the Project results in the
discharge of fill to the Channel or a tributary, then the Project will require a Clean Water Act (CWA)
Section 404 permit from the United States Army Corps of Engineers and a CWA Section 401 Water
Quality Standards Certification from our office.

Response to Comment 1b

The previously certified FEIR included several statements regarding utilizing best management practices to
minimize hydromodification of downstream drainages (Previously approved EIR, pp. 5.8-17 – 5.8-21). These
conclusions are incorporated by reference and still apply to the current Project. In addition, the Project is not
expected to result in discharge of fill to any waters of the U.S. or state; however, the Project will obtain
Section 404 and 401 permits if discharge of fill into U.S. or state waters is necessary.

Comment 2

We are concerned that during the construction phase, runoff may contain elevated levels of salts (total
dissolved solids), nitrate, sediment, and hydrocarbons. All new construction must control pollutants from
point and non-point sources by conforming to the Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) required by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board’s Waste Discharge Requirements for San Bernardino County (NPDES
Permit No. CAS618036), Order No. R8-2002-0012, San Bernardino County Flood Control District, the County
of San Bernardino, and the Incorporated Cities of San Bernardino County within the Santa Ana Region Area-
Wide Urban Storm Water Runoff, also known as the San Bernardino County municipal separate storm sewer
system, or “San Bernardino County MS4” permit.

Response to Comment 2

Comment is noted. The project will be subject to all applicable regulations and will comply with the Water
Quality Management Plan required by the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s Water Discharge
Requirements for San Bernardino County (NPDES Permit No. CAS618036). The Project’s developers and
builders will obtain an NPDES storm water permit for construction activities and shall comply with the
requirements of the permit (Previously approved EIR, p. 5.8-32, first paragraph). Mitigation measures
incorporated into the Project which require compliance with the WQMP and MS4 permit include NMC WQ-5,
NMC WQ-6, NMC WQ-7, and HWQ-1 (Draft SEIR, pp. 2-20 – 2-21.) These mitigation measures require the
project to obtain and comply with all terms and conditions of the NPDES permit from the State Water
Resources Control Board, including implementation of Best Management Practices (BMPs) and a Storm
Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP).

Comment 3

Cucamonga Creek is tributary to the Santa Ana River, Reach 3, which has an adopted Total Maximum Daily
Load (TMDL) for nitrate, in accordance with CWA Section 303(d). Further, both water bodies are included in
the Middle Santa Ana River Watershed Bacterial Indicator TMDLs: Cucamonga Creek Channel, Reach 1, for
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coliform, and Santa Ana River Reach 3, for pathogens. The SEIR should reflect that implementation of MS4
controls on urban runoff will be required for TMDL compliance.

Response to Comment 3

Comment is noted. The Project will implement MS4 controls in order to achieve TMDL compliance (Previously
approved EIR, p. 5.8-38, last paragraph). In addition, Mitigation Measure HWQ-1 (Previously approved EIR,
p. 5.8-42 and Draft SEIR, p. 2-21) will be implemented and will ensure the Project’s compliance with the City’s
MS4 permit by requiring the Project to comply with NPDES regulations and implement BMPs to control
TMDLs.

Comment 4

For consistency, the above comments are applicable to neighboring projects, particularly those of the New
Model Colony (Great Park, etc.).

Response to Comment 4

Comment is noted and will be considered in future planning.

Thank you for reviewing and commenting on the Draft SEIR.

Sincerely,

The Altum Group

Cheri Flores
Environmental Planner
Tel: (760) 346-4750
Fax: (760) 340-0089
cheri.flores@thealtumgroup.com

Attachment: January 22, 2009 letter from SARWQCB
The Avenue Specific Plan Final SEIR

c. Richard Ayala, City of Ontario Planning Department
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City of Chino
P.O. Box 667
Chino, CA 91708-0667

Attention: Kim Le
Assistant Planner

Dear Ms. Le:

Reference: The Avenue Specific Plan Amendment Draft Supplemental EIR

On behalf of the City of Ontario (City), The Altum Group is responding to comments made on the Draft
Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) for the Avenue Specific Plan Amendment by the City of
Chino in its letter to the City of Ontario dated February 2, 2009.

Comment 1

Transportation Mitigation Measures are proposed at the intersection of Euclid Avenue and Edison Avenue on
the west leg of Edison, which is in the City of Chino. The City of Chino’s Circulation Element calls for three
through lanes in the eastbound and westbound direction. Ultimate curb geometry has already been built west
of the intersection of Euclid and Edison Avenues and does not accommodate four eastbound through lanes;
therefore, the proposed mitigation is not feasible. Also, right turn overlap phases affect the u-turn movements
at the intersection. Please revise proposed mitigation to achieve an acceptable Level of Service without
adding an additional fourth through lane.

Response to Comment 1

This comment states that mitigation imposed by the original the Avenue Specific Plan EIR for impacts at the
intersection of Euclid Avenue and Edison Avenue, within the City of Chino, is not feasible because Chino's
General Plan Circulation Element calls on the intersection's west leg (Edison Avenue) being at most three
through lanes in each direction, and thus four through lanes are not possible. However, this comment is
outside the scope of the analysis of this SEIR.

As noted in State CEQA Guidelines section 15163, a supplemental EIR need only contain the information and
analysis necessary to make the previous EIR adequate for the project as revised. Therefore this
supplemental environmental review of the Avenue Specific Plan needs only address the changes in the
Project that have been proposed. Thus, only that analysis that is needed to determine whether the revised
Project would result in new or substantially greater significant impacts as compared to the original EIR need
be conducted. The SEIR, as per the traffic study for the project revisions, identified the intersections that
could potentially be affected by reductions of Levels of Service, as a result of the changes to the Project, such
that these impacts could be deemed to be significant. The Euclid Avenue and Edison Avenue intersection is
not one of these intersections, and thus the analysis and mitigation of the original EIR as to that intersection
remains undisturbed and is not subject to further review, as per CEQA's strong policy in favor of the
conclusiveness of environmental review that has been completed. Furthermore, it should be noted that the
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information regarding Chino's General Plan was available at the time of the original EIR but was not brought
to the City's attention. Because this information was available at the time, it does not constitute "new
information of substantial importance," as defined in State CEQA Guidelines section 15162(a)(3), that would
independently render this information the subject of supplemental environmental review. Consequently, the
feasibility of mitigation imposed in the original EIR, which does not bear on the proposed Project revisions, is
beyond the scope of this SEIR."

The City of Ontario is currently working on a city-wide General Plan update. The traffic modeling and level of
service analysis associated with the General Plan EIR is more comprehensive and up to date as compared to
the previous analysis for the Avenue Specific Plan EIR. The General Plan analysis indicates that the Euclid
and Edison intersection will require less mitigation than previously anticipated because of proposed land use
density and redistribution changes. We understand that the City of Chino is also working on a General Plan
update. Therefore, it would seem appropriate for us to cooperatively work together on a plan for this key
intersection that will satisfy the future year traffic demands due to our respective General Plans and area
growth.

Thank you for reviewing and commenting on the Draft SEIR.

Sincerely,

The Altum Group

Cheri Flores
Environmental Planner
Tel: (760) 346-4750
Fax: (760) 340-0089
cheri.flores@thealtumgroup.com

Attachment: February 2, 2009 letter from City of Chino
The Avenue Specific Plan Amendment Final SEIR

c. Richard Ayala, City of Ontario Planning Department
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Southern California Edison
1351 East Francis Street
Ontario, CA 91761-5715

Attention: Christian Nelson
Region Manager

Dear Mr. Nelson:

Reference: The Avenue Specific Plan Amendment Draft Supplemental EIR

On behalf of the City of Ontario (City), The Altum Group is responding to comments made on the Draft
Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) for the Avenue Specific Plan Amendment by Southern
California Edison in its letter to the City dated February 4, 2009.

Comment 1

SCE is the provider of electricity for this project. This letter is to advise The City of Ontario the electrical loads
of this project have been determined to be within the parameters of the projected load growth which SCE is
planning to meet in this area.

SCE undertakes expansion and/or modification of its electric systems and infrastructure to serve the load
growth of existing customers and new projects. Since SCE’s electrical system is provided by a network of
facilities (SCE’s electrical distribution, transmission, and generation systems), SCE appreciates your notifying
us of these development plans in order to assist us in determining the future electrical needs of this area.

If the project is within the projected load growth for this area, SCE is basically stating that the total system
demand is expected to continue to increase annually; however, excluding any unforeseen problems, SCE’s
plans for new distribution resources indicate our ability to serve all customers’ loads within this area are in
accordance with SCE’s Design Standards, rules and tariffs, and will be adequate for the next ten years. SCE
completes all work in accordance with the rules and tariffs as authorized by the CPUC and other governing
entities. Any cumulative impacts related to electric service would be addressed through this process.

Please note that although SCE is currently capable of serving project loads, the project developer will be
responsible for the costs of any new distribution and/or line extension work, per SCE's CPUC-approved tariff
Rules 15 and/or 16, and of any relocation of facilities required to accommodate the distribution line and/or
service extensions required by SCE to serve the project. In addition, it is essential the project developer
review and/or discuss with SCE what measures can be taken to assure optimal conservation measures within
this project’s boundaries that will contribute to the overall energy savings goals of SCE and California.

Response to Comment 1

Comment has been noted.
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Comment 2

Project objectives itemized in the DSEIR on page 2-5 include a proposal to utilize SCE rights of way for
pedestrian and bicycle trail linkages:

“Provide for the connectivity between residential neighborhoods and adjacent commercial retail land uses, as
well as to the elementary and middle schools, by means of pedestrian and bicycle trail linkage along spine
street and a trail incorporated into the Southern California Edison easement and Cucamonga Creek."

Please be aware, SCE Company right of ways are purchased for the exclusive use of SCE to operate and
maintain its present and future facilities. Any proposed use will be reviewed on a case by case basis by
SCE’s Operating Department. Approvals or denials will be in writing based upon review of the maps provided
by the developer and compatibility with SCE right of way constraints and rights. Please forward five (5) sets
of development plans depicting SCE’s facilities and associated land rights to:

Genie Sanders
Corporate Real Estate

9500 Cleveland Avenue, Suite 100
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91737

Response to Comment 2

Comment has been noted. Any plans for utilization of SCE rights-of-way will be submitted by the developer to
SCE for review with subsequent approval or denial. In the case of denial, trails along and over Cucamonga
Creek will be sufficient to serve the Project.

Comment 3

Please note if development plans result in the need to build new or relocate existing SCE electrical facilities
that operate at or above 50 kV, the SCE construction may have environmental consequences subject to
CEQA review as required by the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC). If, those environmental
consequences are identified and addressed by the local agency in the CEQA process for the larger project,
SCE may not be required to pursue a later, separate, mandatory CEQA review through the CPUC’s General
Order 131-D (GO 131-D) process. If the SCE facilities are not adequately addressed in the CEQA review for
the larger project, and the new facilities could result in significant environmental impacts, the required
additional CEQA review at the CPUC could delay approval of the SCE power line portion of the project for up
to two years or longer.

Once again, SCE appreciates the opportunity to review and respond to the DSEIR for this project. We
request a copy of the certified Final SEIR for this project in hard copy and CD format when it becomes
available. If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (909) 930-
8495.

Response to Comment 3

Comment has been noted. It is anticipated that the existing facilities over 50 kV will not be relocated. In the
event that it is determined existing facilities need to be relocated, CEQA review will be completed at that time.
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Thank you for reviewing and commenting on the Draft SEIR.

Sincerely,

The Altum Group

Cheri Flores
Environmental Planner
Tel: (760) 346-4750
Fax: (760) 340-0089
cheri.flores@thealtumgroup.com

Attachment: February 4, 2009 letter from SCE
The Avenue Specific Plan Amendment Final SEIR

c. Richard Ayala, City of Ontario Planning Department
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California Department of Toxic Substances Control
5796 Corporate Avenue
Cypress, CA 90630

Attention: Al Shami
Project Manager

Dear Mr. Shami:

Reference: The Avenue Specific Plan Amendment Draft Supplemental EIR

On behalf of the City of Ontario (City), The Altum Group is responding to comments made on the Draft
Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) for the Avenue Specific Plan Amendment by the
Department of Toxic Substances Control in its letter to the City dated February 4, 2009.

Comment 1

DTSC has reviewed the submitted document. Since all previous comments have been addressed in this
document, DTSC has no additional comments at this time. If you have any questions regarding this letter,
please contact me at (714) 484-5472 or at ashami@DTSC.ca.gov.

Response to Comment 1

Comment has been noted. Thank you for reviewing and commenting on the Draft SEIR.

Sincerely,

The Altum Group

Cheri Flores
Environmental Planner
Tel: (760) 346-4750
Fax: (760) 340-0089
cheri.flores@thealtumgroup.com

Attachment: February 4, 2009 letter from DTSC
The Avenue Specific Plan Amendment Final SEIR

c. Richard Ayala, City of Ontario Planning Department

mailto:ashami@DTSC.ca.gov











